

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555

DOCKETED USNRC

95 SEP -1 P1:10

September 1, 1995

OFFICE OF SECRETARY DOCKETING & SERVICE ERANCH

SERVED 'SEP - 1 1995

Mr. Paul Gunter, Director Reactor Watchdog Project Oyster Creek Nuclear Watch Nuclear Information and Resource Service 1424 16th Street, NW, Suite 601 Washington, DC 20036

Mr. William deCamp, Jr. Founding Trustee Oyster Creek Nuclear Watch P.O. Box 243 Island Heights, NJ 08732

> Re: Director's Decision DD-95-18, Docket No. 50-219 (2.206)

Dear Messrs. Gunter and deCamp:

This is to inform you that the time provided by NRC regulation within which the Commission may act to review the Director's Decision (DD-95-18) in this docket has expired. Chairman Jackson, under delegated authority, as authorized by NRC Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1980, after consultation with Commissioner Rogers allowed the review time to expire. Commissioner Rogers had stated his agreement with this decision. Accordingly, DD-95-18 became final agency action on August 29, 199

Sincerely,

John C. Hoyle

Secretary of the Commission

cc: Service List

9509110047 950901

D502

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of
GPU NUCLEAR CORPORATION

(Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station)

Docket No.(s) 50-219-(2.206)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing LTR FM J. HOYLE RE DD-95-18 have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Office of the General Counsel
Mail Stop 0-15 B 18
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

John J. Barton
Vice President and Director
GPU Nuclear Corp
Oyster Creek Nucl Gen Station
Post Office Box 388
Forked River, NJ 08731

Mohan C. Thadani
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
Mail Stop 0-14 B 21
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

William T. Russell, Director
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
Mail Stop 0-12 & 18
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Paul Gunter, Director Reactor Watchdog Proj/Oyster Creek Nuclear Information and Resource Service 1424 16th Street, NW, Suite 601 Washington, DC 20036

William deCamp, Jr.
Founding Trustee
Oyster Creek Nuclear Watch
P.O. Box 243
Island Heights, NJ 08732

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 1 day of September 1995

O. ice of the Secretary of the Commission